PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. 237/PGC/DRTI/EDMC dated. 19.7.2017

Date of Hearing: 14.06.2018

Appellant: Sh. Anil Dutt Sharma

Competent Authority: Dy. Commissioner (Shahdra South Zone)

EDMC, Delhi

Application under DRTI: 9.6.2017

1 Background:

The appellant has stated that the Competent Authority has not furnished the information as asked for vide DRTI application dated 9.6.2017 on total 05 points. Hence, this appeal before the Commission.

2 Proceedings

Appellant is present. Neither any officer/representative is present on behalf of Competent Authority nor has any information been submitted even after lapse of one year. The Commission notes that on the earlier hearing also neither any officer from the department was present nor any information was submitted.

3 Decision

Dr. B.M.Mishra, the Competent Authority i.e. Dy. Commissioner Shahdra South Zone, EDMC is directed to explain the reasons of inordinate delay in furnishing the requisite information to the appellant, in person or through an authorised representative, before 31st July, 2018 positively. This shall be treated as the last opportunity granted under Section 7 (3) of the Delhi Right to Information Act -2001, failing which a final decision shall be passed by the Commission.

The Competent Authority is further directed to furnish point-wise reply to the queries of the appellant on the basis of available record within 15 days from the date of receipt of this decision, directly to the appellant with a copy marked to this office.

With these observations, this appeal is disposed of.

(SUDHIR YADAV)

Member, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:

- 1 Dr. B.M.Mishra Dy. Commissioner Shahdra South Zone Near Karkardoom Court Shahdra, Delhi -110 032
- 2. Sh. Anil Dutt Sharma